
Svenska – Instruktioner
Nattskena 

Generell information 
Läs instruktionen noggrant. Patienter med diabetes, 
cirkulationsproblem eller känslig hud skall konsultera sin läkare 
innan användning. Om patienten har kontaktallergier, kontrollera 
materialinnehållet på den vita etiketten på produkten. 

Indikationer 
Produkten har designats för att användas nattetid för att stretcha 
fotens senspegel (plantar fascia). Den kan också användas för andra 
indikationer där plantarflexion behöver förhindras.  

Kontraindikationer 
Instabila frakturer eller spasticitet i fot eller fotled skall inte behandlas 
med denna skena.   

Förberedelse för applicering 
För att välja rätt storlek, använd måttabellen.  

Applicering 
Öppna banden med snabbspännena. Justera längden på banden och 
fixera polstringen. Placera foten i skenan. Använd banden på sidorna 
för att justera vinkeln i dorsalflexion. Viktig att sträcka gradvis under 
längre tid. Behandlingen med nattortos för plantarfascit kräver ofta en 
längre tids behandling som kan vara upp till tre månader. 

Avlägsnande av ortosen 
Öppna plastspännena och ta av skenan. Banden på sidorna behöver 
inte öppnas. 

Skötsel och försiktighetsåtgärder 
Vi rekommenderar att fodret skall tvättas en gång i veckan eller vid 
behov. Använd en mild tvållösning och för att torka av ytan. Låt sedan 
lufttorka. Det finns extra foder att köpa vid behov.  

Skenan skall inte användas som en immobiliseringswalker. Den är 
inte designad för att gå med, mer än några få steg. Patienter med 
känslig hud, diabetes eller dålig cirkulation skall alltid kontrolleras för 
tryckproblem eller ödem vid behandling. Patienter med allergier skall 
alltid kontrollera produktens materialinnehåll som finns på etiketten på 
produkten. 

För mer information besök www.mediroyal.se

GB SE
English – instructions
Foot Night Splint 

General information
Read the instruction carefully. Patients with diabetes, circulatory 
problems or sensitive skin should consult their doctor before use. If the 
patient is allergic, check the material content on the white textile label. 

Indications 
The product has been designed to treat plantar fasciitis during the night 
by stretching the plantar fascia. It can also be used for other indications 
when plantar flexion needs to be restricted.   

Contraindications 
Instable fractures or spasticity in the foot or ankle should not be treated 
with this splint.    

Pre Application 
To select the right size use the measurement chart.         

Application 
Open the straps with the plastic buckles. Adjust the length of the straps 
through the buckle and then fixate the padding. Position the foot in the 
splint. Use the straps on the side to adjust the angle of dorsiflexion that 
is needed. The night treatment for plantar fasciitis can take a longer 
time, up to three months. 

Removal 
Open the straps with the buckles. There is no need to open the straps 
on the side that regulates the dorsiflexion. 

Caring instructions and precautions 
The lining of the splint should be washed once a week or when needed. 
We recommend using mild soap and water to wipe it off and let air dry. 
There are replacement linings available for purchase. 

The splint should not be used as an ambulatory walker. It’s not 
designed for any weight bearing except for a few steps. Patients with 
sensitive skin, diabetes or poor circulation should be observed. Patients 
with allergies should check the material content on the label on the 
product.   

For more information consult www.mediroyal.se
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FI
Suomi – Käyttöohje
MR5600 Jalan yölasta

Yleiset tiedot 
Lue ohjeet huolellisesti. Potilaiden, joilla on diabetes, 
verenkiertohäiriöitä tai herkkä iho, on hyvä neuvotella lääkärin kanssa 
ennen tuotteen käyttöä. Jos olet allerginen, katso materiaalikoostumus 
valkoisesta tuote-etiketistä.

Käyttöaiheet 
Tuote on tarkoitettu plantaarifaskiitin hoitoon venyttämään öisin 
jalkapohjan jännekalvoa. Sitä voidaan käyttää myös muulloin, kun 
jalkaterän tai nilkan koukistusta tulee rajoittaa.

Vasta-aiheet 
Tällä lastalla ei pitäisi hoitaa jalkaterän tai nilkan epävakaita murtumia 
tai spastisuutta.

Ennen pukemista 
Valitse oikea koko mittataulukon avulla.

Pukeminen 
Avaa nauhojen muovisoljet. Säädä nauhojen pituus soljen kautta, sitten 
kiinnitä pehmuste. Aseta sääri / jalkaterä lastaan. Säädä sivunauhoilla 
tarvittava nilkan- jalkaterän koukistuskulma. Plantaarifaskiitin yölasta 
hoito saattaa kestää jopa kolme kuukautta.

Riisuminen 
Avaa nauhojen soljet. Sinun ei tarvitse avata sivunauhoja, jotka 
säätävät koukistuskulmaa.

Hoito-ohjeet ja varotoimet 
Lastan pehmusteet tulisi pestä kerran viikossa tai tarvittaessa. 
Suositamme, että käytät mietoa saippualiuosta ja annat kuivua 
vapaasti. Varapehmusteita myydään erikseen.

Lastaa ei pitäisi käyttää kävelyn aikana. Se ei ole suunniteltu suureen 
kuormitukseen ainoastaan muutaman askeleen ottamiseen. Ole 
varovainen tuen käytössä, jos sinulla on herkkä iho, diabetes tai huono 
verenkierto. Jos olet allerginen, katso materiaalikoostumus tuote-
etiketistä. 

Lue lisää osoitteesta www.mediroyal.se

DE
Deutsch – anleitung
Fuß-Nachtschiene

Allgemeine Informationen 
Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Patienten mit Diabetes, 
Kreislaufproblemen oder empfindlicher Haut sollten vor Verwendung 
ihren Arzt befragen. Ist der Patient allergisch, überprüfen Sie die 
Materialangaben auf der Rückseite des weißen Textiletiketts auf Inhalte.

Indikationen 
Das Produkt wurde entwickelt, um während der Nacht eine Plantarfasziitis 
durch Streckung der Plantarfaszie zu behandeln. Es kann auch in anderen 
Fällen genutzt werden, wenn die Beugung der Fußsohle eingeschränkt 
werden muss.

Gegenanzeigen 
Instabile Brüche oder Spastizität in Fuß oder Knöchel sollten nicht mit 
dieser Schiene behandelt werden.

Vor Anbringung 
Bestimmen Sie die passende Größe mithilfe der Maßtabelle.

Anbringung 
Öffnen Sie die Gurte mit den Plastikschnallen. Justieren Sie die Länge 
der Gurte durch die Schnalle und befestigen Sie dann die Polsterung. 
Positionieren Sie den Fuß in der Schiene. Nehmen Sie die seitlichen Gurte, 
um den benötigten Winkel der Dorsalflexion einzustellen. Die nächtliche 
Behandlung einer Plantarfasziitis kann längere Zeit dauern (bis zu drei 
Monate).

Entfernung 
Öffnen Sie die Gurte mit den Schnallen. Die seitlichen Gurte zur 
Regulierung der Dorsalflexion müssen nicht geöffnet werden.

Pflegeanleitung und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
Das Futter der Schiene sollte einmal in der Woche oder bei Bedarf 
gewaschen werden. Wir empfehlen, es mit milder Seife und Wasser 
abzuwaschen und an der Luft trocknen zu lassen. Ersatzfutter sind 
erhältlich.

Die Schiene sollte nicht zum Gehen verwendet werden. Sie ist nicht 
für eine Gewichtsbelastung über ein paar Schritte hinaus ausgelegt. 
Patienten mit empfindlicher Haut, Diabetes oder schlechtem Blutkreislauf 
sollten beobachtet werden. Patienten mit Allergien sollten die 
Materialzusammensetzung auf dem Etikett des Produkts überprüfen. 

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.mediroyal.se

FR
Français – instructions
Attelle de nuit pour pied

Informations générales 
Lisez les instructions soigneusement. Les patients souffrant de diabète, 
avec des problèmes circulatoires ou une peau sensible, devraient consulter 
leur médecin avant utilisation. Si le patient est allergique, vérifiez le 
contenu du matériau sur l’étiquette textile blanche.

Indications 
Le produit a été conçu pour traiter les aponévrosites plantaires durant la 
nuit en étirant le fascia plantaire. Il peut aussi être utilisé pour d’autres 
indications lorsque la flexion plantaire doit être restreinte.

Contre-indications 
Les fractures instables ou une spasticité dans le pied ou la cheville ne 
devraient pas être traitées avec cette attelle.

Pré-application 
Pour choisir la bonne taille, utilisez le tableau des tailles.

Application 
Défaites les sangles avec les boucles en plastique. Ajustez la longueur 
des sangles à travers la boucle et attachez-les au rembourrage. Placez le 
pied dans l’attelle. Utilisez les sangles sur le côté pour ajuster l’angle de 
dorsiflexion nécessaire. Le traitement nocturne de l’aponévrosite plantaire 
peut prendre un certain temps, jusqu’à trois mois.

Enlèvement 
Défaites les sangles avec les boucles. Il n’est pas nécessaire de défaire les 
sangles latérales qui régulent la dorsiflexion.

Instructions et précautions d’entretien 
Le revêtement de l’attelle devrait être lavé une fois par semaine ou lorsque 
nécessaire. Nous recommandons d’utiliser un savon doux et de l’eau pour 
l’essuyer et laissez-le sécher à l’air libre. Il existe des revêtements de 
rechange de disponibles à l’achat.

L’attelle ne devrait pas être utilisée comme un déambulateur. Elle n’est pas 
conçue pour supporter des charges excepté quelques pas. Les patients 
avec une peau sensible, du diabète ou une mauvaise circulation devraient 
être suivis. Les patients avec des allergies devraient vérifier le contenu du 
matériau sur l’étiquette sur le produit. 

Pour plus d’informations, consultez www.mediroyal.se

IT
Italiano – Istruzioni
Stecca per il piede per uso notturno

Informazioni generali 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni. I pazienti che soffrono di diabete, 
problemi di circolazione o pelle sensibile dovrebbero consultare il proprio 
medico prima dell’uso. Se il paziente soffre di allergie, controllare i materiali 
indicati sull’etichetta bianca in tessuto.

Indicazioni 
Il prodotto è stato progettato per coadiuvare nel trattamento della fascite 
plantare, permettendo di estendere la fascia plantare durante la notte. Può 
essere usato anche per altre indicazioni, quando sia necessario ridurre la 
flessione plantare.

Controindicazioni 
Questa stecca non è adatta per i casi di fratture instabili o spasticità del 
piede o della caviglia.

Prima dell’applicazione 
Per selezionare la misura giusta consultare la tabella delle misure.

Applicazione 
Aprire i lacci con le fibbie in plastica. Regolare la lunghezza dei lacci 
tramite la fibbia e poi fissare l’imbottitura. Posizionare il piede nella stecca. 
Con i lacci laterali, regolare l’angolo di dorsiflessione secondo necessità. 
Il trattamento notturno per la fascite plantare può necessitare di tempi più 
lunghi, fino a tre mesi.

Rimozione 
Aprire i lacci con le fibbie in plastica. Non è necessario aprire le cinghie dal 
lato che regola la dorsiflessione.

Istruzioni per la cura e precauzioni 
Il rivestimento della stecca dovrebbe essere lavato una volta alla settimana 
o quando necessario. Si consiglia di usare sapone delicato e acqua per il 
lavaggio e di lasciar asciugare all'aria. È possibile acquistare imbottiture di 
ricambio.

La stecca non dovrebbe essere usata come deambulatore. Non è 
progettata per sostenere alcun peso, tranne che per pochi passi. I pazienti 
con pelle sensibile, diabete o problemi circolatori dovrebbero rimanere 
sotto osservazione. I pazienti che soffrono di allergie sono invitati a 
controllare la composizione indicata sull’etichetta applicata al prodotto. 

Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il sito www.mediroyal.se

ES
Español – Instrucciones
Foot Night Splint

Información general 
Lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente. Los pacientes que sufren de 
diabetes, problemas circulatorios o piel sensible deben consultar a 
su médico antes de usar el producto. Si el paciente sufre de alergias, 
revise el contenido material en la etiqueta blanca.

Indicaciones 
Este producto ha sido diseñado para el tratamiento de la fascitis 
plantar durante la noche estirando la fascia plantar. También puede ser 
usado para otras indicaciones si la flexión plantar debe ser limitada.

Contraindicaciones 
Las fracturas inestables o la espasticidad del pie o tobillo no deben ser 
tratadas con esta órtesis.

Antes de aplicar 
Para seleccionar el tamaño adecuado, utilice la tabla de medidas.

Aplicación 
Abra las correas con las hebillas plásticas. Ajuste la longitud de las 
correas con la hebilla y después fije el acolchado. Ponga el pie en 
la tablilla. Use las correas de los lados para ajustar el ángulo de 
dorsiflexión necesario. El tratamiento nocturno de fascitis plantar puede 
tomar mucho tiempo, hasta tres meses.

Retiro 
Abra las correas con las hebillas. No hay necesidad de abrir las 
correas que regulan la dorsiflexión.

Precauciones e instrucciones de cuidado 
El forro de la tablilla debe ser lavado semanalmente o cuando sea 
necesario. Recomendamos usar un jabón suave y agua para limpiarla 
y déjela secar al aire. Hay recambios de forro disponibles a la venta.

La tablilla no se debe usar para caminatas regulares. No está diseñada 
para soportar pesos por más de unos pocos pasos. Los pacientes 
que sufren de piel sensible, diabetes o mala circulación deben ser 
vigilados. Los pacientes que sufren de alergias deben revisar el 
contenido material en la etiqueta del producto. 

Para más información, consulte www.mediroyal.se

PT
Português – Instruções
Tala noturna para o pé

Informação Geral 
Leia estas instruções cuidadosamente. Pacientes com diabetes, 
problemas circulatórios ou pele sensível devem consultar o seu médico 
antes de utilizar. Se o paciente for alérgico, verifique a composição do 
material na etiqueta branca.

Indicações 
O produto foi concebido para tratar a fascite plantar durante a noite por 
alongamento da fáscia plantar. Também pode ser usada para outras 
indicações quando a flexão plantar tiver que ser restrita.

Contra indicações 
Fraturas instáveis ou espasticidade no pé ou tornozelo não devem ser 
tratados com esta tala..

Pré Aplicação 
Para selecionar o tamanho certo utilize o quadro de medidas.

Aplicação 
Abra as tiras com as fivelas de plástico. Ajuste o comprimento das 
correias através da fivela e depois fixe o enchimento. Posicione o pé 
na tala. Utilize as correias laterais para ajustar o ângulo da dorsiflexão 
se necessário. Um tratamento noturno para a fáscia plantar pode 
demorar muito tempo, às vezes até três meses.

Remoção 
Abra as tiras com as fivelas. Não é necessário abrir as correias laterais 
que regulam a dorsiflexão.

Instruções de manutenção e precauções 
O forro da tala deve ser lavado uma vez por semana ou quando for 
necessário. Recomendamos a utilização de sabão suave e água 
para limpá-la e deixar secar ao ar. Existem forros de substituição 
disponíveis para venda.

A tala não deve ser utilizada como andarilho ambulatório. Não foi 
concebida para suporte de peso exceto para alguns passos. Pacientes 
com pele sensível, diabetes ou má circulação sanguínea devem ser 
vigiados. Pacientes com alergias devem verificar a composição do 
conteúdo na etiqueta do produto. 

Para mais informações consulte www.mediroyal.se

NL
Nederlands – Instructies
Nachtspalk voet

Algemene informatie 
Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door. Patiënten met diabetes, 
bloedsomloopklachten of een gevoelige huid dienen voor 
gebruik hun huisarts te raadplegen. Controleer bij allergie de 
materiaalsamenstelling op het witte textiellabel.

Indicaties 
Het product is ontworpen ter behandeling van plantaire fasciitis 
gedurende de nacht door middel van strekking van de plantaire 
fascia. Het kan tevens worden gebruikt voor andere indicaties waarbij 
beperking van de plantaire flexie noodzakelijk is.

Contraindicaties 
Instabiele fracturen of spasticiteit in de voet of enkel dienen niet met 
deze spalk te worden behandeld.

Vooraf 
Gebruik het maatoverzicht om de juiste maat te selecteren.

Aanbrengen 
Open de bandjes met de plastic gespen. Pas de lengte van de bandjes 
aan door de gesp en fixeer vervolgens de padding. Plaats de voet in 
de spalk. Gebruik de bandjes aan de zijkant om de benodigde hoek 
van de dorsaalflextie in te stellen. De nachtbehandeling voor plantaire 
fasciitis kan langere tijd, tot drie maanden duren.

Verwijderen 
Open de bandjes met de gespen. Het is niet nodig om de bandjes aan 
de kant die de dorsaalflexie regelt ook los te maken.

Onderhoudsinstructies en voorzorg 
De voering van de spalk dient eens per week of zo nodig te worden 
gewassen. We adviseren milde zeep en water te gebruiken om hem 
schoon te maken en hem aan de lucht te laten drogen. Er kan een 
vervangende voering worden gekocht.

De spalk dient niet tijdens het lopen te worden gebruikt. Hij is 
niet ontworpen om gewicht te kunnen dragen, behalve enkele 
stappen. Patiënten met een gevoelige huid, diabetes of een matige 
bloedsomloop dienen te worden geobserveerd. Patiënten met 
allergieën dienen de materiaalsamenstelling op het label te raadplegen. 

Kijk voor meer informatie op www.mediroyal.se

EL
Ελληνικά – Οδηγίες
Foot Night Splint

Γενικές πληροφορίες 
Διαβάστε με προσοχή τις οδηγίες Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν 
διαβήτη, προβλήματα του κυκλοφορικού ή δερματική ευαισθησία 
θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτούν το θεράπων ιατρό τους προτού το 
χρησιμοποιήσουν. Αν ο ασθενής είναι αλλεργικός, ελέγξτε το υλικό 
περιεχόμενο που θα βρείτε στη λευκή υφασμάτινη ετικέτα.

Ενδείξεις 
Το προϊόν σχεδιάστηκε για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη διάρκεια της 
νύχτας για να τεντώνει την πελματιαία απονεύρωση. Μπορεί επίσης 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί για άλλες ενδείξεις όταν η πελματιαία κάμψη 
πρέπει να περιοριστεί.

Αντενδείξεις 
Ασταθή κατάγματα ή σπαστικότητα στο πόδι ή τον αστράγαλο δεν θα 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσουν το συγκεκριμένο νάρθηκα.

Πριν την εφαρμογή 
Για να επιλέξετε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος χρησιμοποιήστε την κλίμακα 
μέτρησης.

Εφαρμογή 
Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες με τις πλαστικές πόρπες. Προσαρμόστε 
το μήκος των ιμάντων μέσω της πόρπης και στη συνέχεια 
σταθεροποιήστε το μαξιλαράκι. Τοποθετήστε το πόδι στο νάρθηκα. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τους ιμάντες στο πλευρό για να προσαρμόσετε τη 
γωνία ραχιαίας κάμψης που είναι αναγκαία. Η νυχτερινή θεραπεία της 
πελματιαίας περιτονίτιδας μπορεί να διαρκέσει μεγαλύτερο χρονικό 
διάστημα, έως και τρεις μήνες.

Αφαίρεση 
Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες με τις πόρπες. Δεν χρειάζεται να ανοίξετε τους 
ιμάντες στο πλευρό που ρυθμίζει τη ραχιαία κάμψη.

Οδηγίες φροντίδας και προφύλαξης 
Η επένδυση του νάρθηκα θα πρέπει να πλένεται τουλάχιστον 
μία φορά την εβδομάδα, ή όποτε χρειάζεται. Συστήνουμε όπως 
χρησιμοποιείτε ήπιο σαπούνι και νερό για να το καθαρίσετε και να το 
στεγνώνετε στον αέρα. Υπάρχουν ανταλλακτικές επενδύσεις προς 
αγορά.

Ο νάρθηκας δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται ως βοήθημα 
περπατήματος ασθενοφόρου. Δεν είναι σχεδιασμένος για να δέχεται 
βάρος, εκτός της περίπτωσης λίγων βημάτων. Ασθενείς με ευαίσθητο 
δέρμα, διαβήτη ή χαμηλά επίπεδα κυκλοφορικού θα πρέπει να 
παρακολουθούνται τακτικά. Ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν αλλεργίες θα 
πρέπει να ελέγξουν το υλικό περιεχόμενο στην ετικέτα. 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες συμβουλευτείτε το www.mediroyal.se

Night Splint

MR1500 Medial Orthotic Wedge

Mediroyal PF8 Plantar fascciitis brace

MR5600 Night Splint

Recommended exercise
Stretching the deeper  
muscle compartments  
in the calf and the  
big toe flexor.

 Size Small/Medium Large/X-Large 
 cm 35–40 41–46



Arabic 

االتعلیيماتت 
جبیيرةة االقدمم االلیيلیية 

معلوماتت عامة · ااقرأأ االتعلیيماتت بعنایية. یيجب أأنن یيستشیير االمرضى 
االمصابونن بالسكريي أأوو بمشكلاتت في االدووررةة االدمویية أأوو االذيي یيشتكونن 

من االبشرةة االحساسة االأططباء قبل ااستخداامم االمنتج. إإذذاا كانن االمریيض 
یيعاني من االحساسیية٬، فافحص محتویياتت االمواادد االمسجلة في االملصق 

االقماشي االأبیيض. 

ددووااعي االاستخداامم · لقد تم تصمیيم االمنتج لعلاجج االتھهابب االلفافة 
االأخمصیية أأثناء ساعاتت االلیيل من خلالل فردد االلفافة االأخمصیية. كما 

یيمكن كذلك ااستخداامھه مع ددووااعي االاستخداامم االأخرىى عند االحاجة إإلى 
تقیيیيد ثني االأخمص. 

مواانع االاستخداامم · یيجب أألا یيتم ااستخداامم ھھھهذهه االجبیيرةة لعلاجج االكسورر 
غیير االمستقرةة أأوو تشنج االقدمم أأوو االكاحل. 

ما قبل االتركیيب · لاختیيارر االمقاسس االصحیيح٬، ااستخداامم مخطط االقیياسس. 

االتركیيب · اافتح االأشرططة بالأباززیيم االبلاستیيكیية. ااضبط ططولل االأشرططة 
من خلالل االإبزیيم ثم قم بتثبیيت االحشو. قم بوضع االقدمم في االجبیيرةة. 

ااستخدمم االأشرططة على االجانب لضبط ززااوویية االثني االخلفي االمطلوبة. 
یيمكن أأنن یيتطلب علاجج االتھهابب االلفافة االأخمصیية أأثناء ساعاتت االلیيل 

فترااتت ززمنیية ططویيلة٬، قد تصل إإلى ثلاثة أأشھهر. 

االإززاالة · اافتح االأشرططة بالأباززیيم. لا توجد ضرووررةة لفتح االأشرططة على 
االجانب وواالتي تضبط االثني االخلفي. 

تعلیيماتت ووااحتیياططاتت االعنایية بالدعامة · یيجب أأنن یيتم غسل بطانة 
االجبیيرةة مرةة ووااحدةة كل أأسبوعع أأوو عند االحاجة إإلى ذذلك. نوصى 

باستخداامم االصابونن االخفیيف وواالمیياهه لمسحھها ثم تركھها لتجف في االھهوااء. 
تتاحح بطاناتت بدیيلة یيمكنك شرااؤؤھھھها. 

یيجب أألا یيتم ااستخداامم االجبیيرةة كمشایية للتحركك بھها. فھهي غیير مصممة 
لتحمل أأيي ووززنن باستثناء عدةة خطوااتت فقط. یيجب أأنن تتم ملاحظة 

االمرضى االمصابیين بالسكريي أأوو بضعف في االدووررةة االدمویية أأوو االذيي 
یيشتكونن من االبشرةة االحساسة. بالنسبة للمرضى االذیين یيعانونن من 

االحساسیية٬، یيجب أأنن یيقومواا بفحص محتویياتت االمواادد االمستخدمة في 
 www.mediroyal.se االمنتج. لمزیيد من االمعلوماتت٬، ااررجع إإلى االموقع

説明
足底夜間スプリント

一般的情報 · 説明書を注意深くお読みください。糖尿病、
循環障害、敏感肌の患者は使用前に医師に相談しなければ
なりません。

患者がアレルギーがある場合は、白黒の織物製ラベルに記
載されている材質情報をご確認ください。

適応症 · 本品は夜間に足底筋膜を伸長して足底筋膜炎を治
療するように設計されました。底屈を拘束する必要のある
その他の症状に利用されることもあります。

禁忌症 · 足または足関節の不安定骨折、痙攣はこのスプリ
ントで治療されるべきではありません。

適用前 · 相応しいサイズを選択するには、測定用チャート
をご使用ください。

適用 · プラスティック製バックル付きのストラップを取り
外す。バックルを用いてストラップの長さを調整、詰め物
を固定する。足をスプリントに位置する。側面のストラッ
プを用いて必要に応じて背屈の角度を調整する。足底筋膜
炎の夜間治療は3ヶ月までかなり長い時間が掛かることがあ
ります。

取り外し · バックル付きのストラップを取り外す。背屈調
整の側面ストラップを取り外す必要はありません。

取扱上の注意 · 週に一度、また必要に応じて、スプリント
の裏地をお洗濯ください。中性石鹸と水を使って拭き取っ
た上で、空気で乾くことをお勧めします。ご購入いただけ
る交代裏地があります。スプリントを緊急時の歩行器とし
て使ってはなりません。2、3歩以上の重みに耐えるように
設計されませんでした。

敏感肌、糖尿病、循環障害の患者を監視する必要がありま
す。アレルギーのある患者は本品のラベルに記載されてい
る材質情報をご確認ください 詳しくは www.mediroyal.se を
ご覧ください。

说明
夜间脚夹板

常规信息 ·请仔细阅读本说明。糖尿病、循环系统
疾病或皮肤敏感患者在使用该产品前应咨询医生。如
果患者过敏，请查看白色布标上的材料含量。

适应症 ·产品设计用于通过在夜间拉伸足底筋膜，
治疗足底筋膜炎。还可用于需要限制足底曲的其他适
应症。

禁忌症 ·脚或脚踝不稳定骨折或痉挛患者不得使用
本夹板治疗。

佩戴前 ·使用测量图表选择合适尺寸。

佩戴 ·用塑料按扣打开搭扣带。通过按扣调整搭扣
带长度，然后固定衬垫。将脚放在夹板中。使用侧面
搭扣带调整需要的背屈角度。足底筋膜炎夜间治疗需
要较长时间，长达三个月。

取下 ·用按扣打开搭扣带。无需打开侧面搭扣带调
整背屈。

护理说明及注意事项 ·夹板内衬应每周或根据需要
洗涤。我们建议用温和肥皂和水洗涤然后风干。可购
买替换内衬。

夹板不得用作流动行走装置。未针对承重设计，只能
走几步。敏感皮肤、糖尿病或血液循环不良的患者应
遵守此说明。过敏性患者应查看产品标签上的材料含
量。 更多信息，请咨询 www.mediroyal.se

說明
夜間腳夾板

常規資訊 ·請仔細閱讀本說明。糖尿病、循環系統
疾病或皮膚敏感患者在使用該產品前應諮詢醫生。
如果患者過敏，請查看白色布標上的材料含量。

適應症 ·產品設計用於通過在夜間拉伸足底筋膜，
治療足底筋膜炎。還可用於需要限制足底曲的其他
適應症。

禁忌症 ·腳或腳踝不穩定骨折或痙攣患者不得使用
本夾板治療。

佩戴前 ·使用測量圖表選擇合適尺寸。

佩戴 ·用塑膠按扣打開搭扣帶。通過按扣調整搭扣
帶長度，然後固定襯墊。將腳放在夾板中。使用側
面搭扣帶調整需要的背屈角度。足底筋膜炎夜間治
療需要較長時間，長達三個月。

取下 ·用按扣打開搭扣帶。無需打開側面搭扣帶調
整背屈。

護理說明及注意事項 ·夾板內襯應每週或根據需要
洗滌。我們建議用溫和肥皂和水洗滌然後風乾。可
購買替換內襯。

夾板不得用作流動行走裝置。未針對承重設計，只
能走幾步。敏感皮膚、糖尿病或血液迴圈不良的患
者應遵守此說明。過敏性患者應查看產品標籤上的
材料含量。 更多資訊，請諮詢 www.mediroyal.se

ET
Eesti – Juhised
Öine jalalabasplint

Üldine teave 
Lugege juhised hoolikalt läbi. Diabeedi, vereringehäirete või tundliku 
nahaga patsiendid peavad enne kasutamist arstiga nõu pidama. 
Allergilised patsiendid peavad vaatama valgel riidesildil toodud 
materjalide sisaldust.

Näidustused 
Toode on ette nähtud plantaarfastsiidi ravimiseks öösel talla fastsia 
venitamise teel. Seda võib kasutada ka muude näidustuste korral, kui 
talla fleksiooni tuleb piirata.

Vastunäidustused 
Selle splindiga ei või ravida jalalaba või hüppeliigese ebastabiilseid 
murde ega spastilisust.

Enne kasutamist 
Õige suuruse valimiseks kasutage mõõtmete tabelit.

Paigaldamine 
Avage rihmad plastpannaldest. Reguleerige rihmade pikkust pandla 
abil ja kinnitage seejärel polster. Pange jalalaba splinti. Reguleerige 
külgmiste rihmade abil vajatava dorsifleksiooni nurka. Plantaarfastsiidi 
öine ravi võib kesta kaua aega – kuni kolm kuud.

Eemaldamine 
Avage rihmad pannaldest. Dorsifleksiooni reguleerival küljel ei ole 
rihmu vaja avada.

Hooldusjuhised ja ettevaatusabinõud 
Splindi voodrit tuleb pesta üks kord nädalas või vajaduse korral. 
Soovitame kasutada puhastamiseks pehmet seepi ja vett ning lasta 
õhu käes kuivada. Osta saab asendusvoodreid.

Splinti ei või kasutada ambulatoorselt. See ei talu mingit koormust 
peale mõne sammu. Tundliku naha, diabeedi või vereringehäiretega 
patsiente tuleb jälgida. Allergilised patsiendid peavad vaatama toote 
sildil toodud materjalide sisaldust. 

Lisateavet leiate aadressilt www.mediroyal.se

LT
Latvijas – Instrukcija
Foot Night Splint pēdu nakts šina

Vispārīga informācija 
Lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju. Pacientiem, kuriem ir 
cukura diabēts, asinsrites problēmas vai jutīga āda, pirms produkta 
lietošanas ir jākonsultējas ar ārstu. Ja pacientam ir alerģija, lūdzu, 
pārbaudiet materiāla sastāvu uz baltās auduma etiķetes.

Indikācijas 
Produkts paredzēts plantārā fascīta ārstēšanai, stiepjot plantāro fasciju 
nakts laikā. To var arī lietot citu indikāciju gadījumā, kad nepieciešams 
samazināt plantāro fleksiju.

Kontrindikācijas 
Nedrīkst ārstēt ar šinu nestabilu lūzumu vai pēdas/potītes spasticitātes 
gadījumā.

Pirmslietošanas norādījumi 
Lai izvēlētos pareizo izmēru, izmantojiet izmēru tabulu.

Lietošana 
Atveriet aizdares ar plastmasas sprādzēm. Pielāgojiet aizdaru garumu 
caur sprādzi un nostipriniet polsterējumu. Novietojiet pēdu šinā. 
Izmantojiet sānu aizdares, lai pileāgotu nepieciešamo dorsifleksijas 
leņķi. Plantārā fascīta nakts ārstēšana var ilgt ilgu laiku - līdz pat trim 
mēnešiem.

Noņemšana 
Atveriet aizdares ar sprādzēm. Nav nepieciešams atvērt sānu aizdares, 
kas regulē dorsifleksiju.

Tīrīšanas un drošības norādījumi 
Šinas odere ir jāmazgā vienreiz nedēļā vai tad, kad nepieciešams. 
Iesakām lietot maigas ziepes un ūdeni - nomazgājiet to un ļaujiet tai 
nožūt. Iespējams iegādāties arī papildu oderes.

Šinu nedrīkst lietot kā ambulatorās terapijas līdzekli. Produkts nav 
paredzēts jebkāda smaguma ilgstošai slodzei. Tas ir paredzēts 
lietošanai, veicot dažus soļus. Īpaša piesardzība jāievēro pacientiem, 
kuriem ir jutīga āda, cukura diabēts vai vāja asinsrite. Pacientiem, 
kuriem ir alerģija, jāpārbauda uz etiķetes norādītais izejvielu sastāvs. 

Lai uzzinātu vairāk, apmeklējiet www.mediroyal.se

LV
Lietuvos – Instrukcijos
Naktį naudojamas įtvaras kojai 

Bendroji informacija 
Atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. Diabetu sergantys, kraujotakos 
problemų ar jautrią odą turintys pacientai prieš naudodami gaminį turi 
pasitarti su gydytoju. Jei pacientas yra alergiškas, susipažinkite baltoje 
audinio etiketėje išvardytomis gaminyje esančiomis medžiagomis.

Indikacijos 
Gaminys skirtas gydyti nuo pado fascijos uždegimo, per naktį 
ištempiant pado fasciją. Jį taip pat galima naudoti kitoms indikacijoms, 
kai reikia riboti pado lenkimą.

Kontraindikacijos 
Šio įtvaro negalima naudoti gydant nestabilius pėdos lūžius ar 
kontroliuoti spastiškumą.

Prieš naudojant 
Tinkamam dydžiui pasirinkti pasinaudokite matavimų lentele.

Naudojimas 
Atsekite plastikines dirželių sagtis. Pritaikykite dirželių ilgį sagtyse 
ir tada pritvirtinkite pagalvėlę. Pėdą įdėkite į įtvarą. Šone esančiais 
dirželiais pasirinkite reikia lenkimo į nugaros pusę kampą. Nakčiai 
skiriamas pado fascijos uždegimas yra ilgalaikis, iki trijų mėnesių 
trunkantis procesas.

Nuėmimas 
Atsekite dirželių sagtis. Lenkimo į nugaros pusę kampą reguliuojančių 
šone esančių dirželių atsegti nereikia.

Priežiūros nurodymai ir atsargumo priemonės 
Įtvaro įklotas skalbiamas kartą per savaitę ar kai reikia. 
Rekomenduojame švelniu muilu ir vandeniu jį nušluostyti ir išdžiovinti 
ore. Galima nusipirkti pakaitinių įklotų.

Įtvaro negalima naudoti kaip pagalbinės priemonės vaikštant. Jis nėra 
skirtas išlaikyti svorį, išskyrus keletą žingsnių. Jautrią odą turinčius, 
diabetu sergančius pacientus ar asmenis, kuriems diagnozuota prasta 
kraujo apytaka, reikia stebėti. Alergiški pacientai turi susipažinti su 
gaminio baltoje audinio etiketėje nurodyta medžiagos sudėtimi. 

Daugiau informacijos rasite interneto svetainėje www.mediroyal.se

PL
Polski – Instrukcje
Szyna unieruchomiająca stopę na noc

Informacje ogólne 
Przeczytaj uważnie poniższe instrukcje. Pacjenci z cukrzycą, 
problemami krążenia lub wrażliwą skórą powinni przed rozpoczęciem 
użytkowania skonsultować się z lekarzem. W celu sprawdzenia, czy 
materiał może wywołać reakcje alergiczne należy sprawdzić skład na 
odwrocie białej metki na opakowaniu.

Wskazania 
Produkt zaprojektowano do stosowania przy zapaleniu powięzi 
podeszwowej. Zakładany na noc rozciąga rozcięgno podeszwy. Można 
go stosować także w innych przypadkach wymagających ograniczenia 
zginania podeszwowego.

Przeciwwskazania 
Szyny nie należy stosować przy złamaniach z przemieszczeniem i 
przypadkach spastyczności stopy lub kostki.

Przed założeniem 
W celu dobrania odpowiedniego rozmiaru, skorzystaj z tabeli 
rozmiarów.

Zakładanie 
Odepnij taśmy z plastikowymi klamerkami. Dostosuj długość taśm 
przeciągając je przez klamerkę a następnie zamocuj poduszkę 
ochronną. Wsuń stopę w szynę. Za pomocą pasków bocznych 
wyreguluj kąt zgięcia grzbietowego stawu skokowego, aż do 
osiągnięcia wymaganego kąta. Nocna terapia zapalenia powięzi 
podeszwowej jest długotrwała –może zająć do trzech miesięcy.

Zdejmowanie 
Otwórz taśmy przy pomocy klamerek. Nie ma potrzeby otwierania 
taśmy bocznej, regulującej zgięcie grzbietowe stawu skokowego.

Konserwacja i środki ostrożności 
Wyściółkę szyny należy prać raz w tygodniu lub częściej, gdy zachodzi 
potrzeba. Zalecamy wytrzeć ją stosując wodę z łagodnym mydłem i 
pozwolić by wyschła samoistnie. W sprzedaży dostępne są wyściółki 
wymienne. Nie należy traktować szyny jako chodzika ambulatoryjnego. 
Szyna nie jest przystosowana do przenoszenia obciążeń, można w niej 
wykonać maksymalnie kilka kroków.

Pacjenci z wrażliwą skórą, cukrzycą lub problemami z krążeniem 
powinni pozostawać pod obserwacją. Pacjenci ze skłonnością do 
uczuleń powinni sprawdzić skład materiałowy na odwrocie metki na 
opakowaniu. 

Więcej informacji na www.mediroyal.se

RU
Русский – Инструкции
Ночная шина для ноги

Общая информация 
Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию. Пациентам с диабетом, 
нарушениями кровообращения или чувствительной кожей перед 
использованием следует проконсультироваться со своим врачом. 
Если пациент аллергичен, следует проверить состав материала, 
указанный на белой текстильной этикетке.
Показания 
Изделие было разработано для лечения плантарного фасциита 
в ночное время путем растяжения плантарной фасции. Его 
можно использовать и по другим показаниям, когда требуется 
ограничить подошвенное сгибание.
Противопоказания 
С помощью этой шины не следует лечить нестабильные 
переломы или спастичность в стопе или лодыжке.
Предварительное наложение 
Чтобы подобрать правильный размер, воспользуйтесь шкалой 
размеров.
Наложение 
Расстегните ремни с пластмассовыми пряжками. Подгоните 
длину ремней с помощью пряжки, затем зафиксируйте мягкую 
набивку. Расположите ногу в шине. Используйте боковые ремни, 
чтобы подогнать необходимый угол подошвенного сгибания. 
Ночное лечение плантарного фасциита может потребовать 
длительного времени – до трех месяцев.
Удаление 
Расстегните ремни с пряжками. Расстегивать боковые ремни, 
которые регулируют подошвенное сгибание, не нужно.
Инструкции по уходу и меры предосторожности 
Подкладку шины следует стирать раз в неделю или по мере 
необходимости. Рекомендуем протирать ортез водой с мягким 
мылом, а затем просушивать на воздухе. Можно заказать 
дополнительные подкладки.
Шину не следует использовать в качестве ходунков. Она не 
предназначена для того, чтобы выдерживать какие-либо 
нагрузки, за исключением нескольких шагов. Пациенты 
с чувствительной кожей, с диабетом или с нарушениями 
кровообращения должны находиться под наблюдением. 
Пациентам с аллергиями следует проверить состав материала, 
указанный на этикетке изделия. 
Дополнительную информацию см. на сайте www.mediroyal.se

CZ
Český – Pokyny
Noční ortéza na nohu

Obecné informace 
Přečtěte si pečlivě tento návod. Pacienti s diabetem, oběhovými 
poruchami nebo citlivou kůží by se měli před použitím poradit s 
lékařem. Pokud je pacient alergický, je třeba zkontrolovat obsažené 
materiály uvedené na bílé látkové etiketě.

Indikace 
Produkt byl vyvinut k léčení plantární fasciitidy během noci natažením 
plantární fascie. Může být použit také v jiných indikacích, kdy je nutno 
omezit plantární flexi.

Kontraindikace 
Touto ortézou by neměly být léčeny nestabilní fraktury nebo spasticita 
v noze nebo kotníku.

Před aplikací 
K výběru správné velikosti použijte tabulku pro určení velikosti.

Přiložení 
Uvolněte pásky s plastovými přezkami. Nastavte délku pásků v přezce 
a potom upevněte polstrování. Vložte nohu do ortézy. Použijte pásky 
po stranách k nastavení úhlu dorzální flexe, kterého chcete dosáhnout. 
Noční léčení plantární fasciitidy může trvat déle, až tři měsíce.

Sejmutí 
Uvolněte pásky v přezkách. Není nutné otvírat postranní pásky, které 
regulují dorzální flexi.

Pokyny pro péči o ortézu a bezpečnost 
Polstrování (výstelka) ortézy by mělo být vypráno jednou za týden nebo 
v případě potřeby. Doporučujeme použít k otření šetrné mýdlo a vodu a 
následně usušit. Je možno zakoupit náhradní polstrování.

Ortéza by neměla být používána při chůzi. Není určena pro žádné 
váhové zatížení, s výjimkou několika málo kroků. Je třeba kontrolovat 
stav pacientů s citlivou kůží, diabetem nebo špatným krevním oběhem. 
Pacienti s alergií by si měli prostudovat obsažené materiály uvedené 
na etiketě výrobku.

Další informace najdete na www.mediroyal.se
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Melayu – Arahan 
Splin Kaki Malam

Maklumat am 
Baca arahan dengan teliti Pesakit yang menghidap diabetes, 
masalah peredaran atau kulit sensitif harus merujuk doktor sebelum 
menggunakannya. Jika pesakit alergik, periksa kandungan bahan pada 
label putih tekstil.

Indikasi 
Produk ini direka bentuk untuk merawat fasciitis plantar pada waktu 
malam dengan meregangkan fasia plantar. Ia juga boleh digunakan 
untuk indikasi lain apabila fleksi plantar perlu dibataskan.

Kontraindikasi 
Keretakan yang tidak stabil atau kespastikan di dalam kaki atau buku 
lali tidak boleh dirawat dengan splin ini.

Pra Penggunaan 
Untuk memilih saiz yang betul, gunakan carta pengukuran.

Penggunaan 
Buka pengikat dengan kancing plastik. Laraskan panjang pengikat 
sepanjang kancing dan kemudian lekatkan pad. Letakkan kaki di 
dalam splin. Gunakan pengikat pada sisi untuk melaraskan sudut 
pendorsifleksan yang diperlukan. Rawatan malam untuk fasciitis 
plantar boleh memakan masa yang panjang, sehingga tiga bulan.

Penanggalan 
Buka pengikat dengan kancingnya. Tidak perlu membuka pengikat 
pada sisi yang mengawal atur pendorsifleksan.

Arahan penjagaan dan langkah pencegahan 
Pelapik splint mesti dibasuh sekali seminggu atau apabila diperlukan. 
Kami mengesyorkan menggunakan sedikit sabun dan air untuk 
mengelapnya dan biarkan kering. Terdapat pelapik gantian yang boleh 
dibeli.

Splin tidak boleh digunakan sebagai pejalan ambulatori. Ia tidak direka 
bentuk untuk menahan sebarang beban kecuali untuk beberapa 
langkah. Pesakit dengan kulit sensitif, diabetes atau peredaran 
yang lemah mesti dipantau. Pesakit yang alergik harus memeriksa 
kandungan bahan pada label produk. 

Untuk maklumat lanjut rujuk www.mediroyal.se
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